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Navodila za uporabo 
Zlitina na osnovi kobalta za ulite baze brez berilija, niklja, kadmija in svinca, tip 5.
I-MG je biokompatibilna zlitina. Ima odlično korozijsko odpornost in visoko trdnost. I-MG se dobro polira in med drugim 
tudi lasersko vari. Ustreza standardu EN ISO 22674.

SL

Indikacije: Uporablja se za ogrodja v snemni protetiki, za nadomestke, pri katerih deli zahtevajo kombinacijo visoke togosti 
in obremenitve, npr. tanke snemne delne proteze, deli s tankimi prerezi, zaponke, etečmeni, gredi.
Kontraindikacije: V primeru znane alergije na vsebino zlitine.
Predvideni uporabniki: Izdelek je namenjen profesionalnim uporabnikom– zobotehnikom.
Merila za izbor pacientov: Popolnoma ali delno brezzobi pacienti.
Navodila za delo
Modelacija: Dolivni kanali morajo biti okrogli Ø 3,5–4 mm, izogibajte se pravim kotom in direktnim udarcem zlitine.
Vlaganje: Primerna vložna masa za uporabo je fosfatna vložna masa za ulite baze REF 933- Modelcast ali REF 933S- 
Modelcast S. Temperatura predgretja kivete je 950–1000°C in je odvisna od modelacije in konstrukcije dolivnih kanalov. Pri 
baznih ploščah je končna temperatura 1050 °C. Čas vzdrževanja končne temperature je 45–60 minut, odvisno od velikosti 
kivete in števila kivet v peči. Prosimo, da upoštevate navodila proizvajalca ulivalnika pri ulivanju.
Vlivanje: Za I-MG uporabite nov keramični lonček, da preprečite kontaminacijo z drugimi zlitinami. Očistite lonček po vsaki 
uporabi. Če uporabljate indukcijsko gretje, začnite z vlivanjem takoj, ko se ingo zlitine sesede in popoka mreža oksidov na 
površini. Pri raztapljanju s plamenom zavrtite z reduktivno cono plamena okoli zlitine. Ko začne talina zlitine vibrirati, začnite 
vlivati. Ne pregrevajte zlitine. Pustite kiveto, da se počasi ohladi na sobno temperaturo, in izkivetirajte. Odlitek speskajte pri 
2–4 barih z Al O   110–250 μm (Interalox). Pri tem pazite na zapone in retencijske elemente.2 3

Poliranje: Odlitek obdelajte z brusnimi kamni ali karbidnimi frezami. Elektrolitsko polirajte z uporabo elektrolita (REF 490- 
Elektrolyt MG) v zobnem laboratoriju. Zapone in prilegajoče dele zaščitite pred poliranjem z lakom, ki preprečuje 
nekontrolirano odnašanje. Po obdelavi in pomerjanju odlitka ga polirajte s polirnimi gumicami, na koncu pa še z Univerzalno 
polirno pasto za zlitine Cr-Co-Mo REF 460 do visokega sijaja.
Lotanje in varjenje: Lotajte z lotom na osnovi kobalta (REF 495- Intersolder) in visokotemperaturnim fluksom (REF 496- 
Interflux). Za varjenje z laserjem uporabite primerne žice za varjenje zlitin. Treba je upoštevati zahteve standarda EN ISO 
9333.
Varnostna opozorila: Za zaščito pred nastalim prahom med obdelavo materiala so potrebni odsesavanje prahu, uporaba 
zaščitnih rokavic, zaščitnih očal in zaščitne maske s filtrom FFP2.
Medsebojno delovanje: V primeru okluzalnih ali aproksimalnih kontaktov različnih zlitin se lahko v redkih primerih pojavijo 
elektrokemijske reakcije.
Stranski učinki: Upoštevajte možnosti alergijskih preobčutljivosti na vsebino zlitine.
Opomba: O vsakem resnem zapletu, do katerega je prišlo v zvezi s pripomočkom, je treba obvestiti proizvajalca in pristojni 
organ države članice, v kateri ima uporabnik in/ali pacient stalno prebivališče.
Garancija: Naša pisna, ustna in praktična navodila za uporabo temeljijo na naših izkušnjah in testiranjih, zato lahko veljajo le 
kot referenčne vrednosti. Izdelek ves čas nadalje testiramo, zato so mogoče spremembe in dopolnitve.

Sestava m % Lastnosti
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Tip
Gostota
Temperatura solidus, liquidus
Temperatura ulivanja
Trdota po Vickersu
Natezna trdnost
Meja plastičnosti
Modul elastičnosti
Raztezek po lomu

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Directions for use
Cobalt-based dental casting alloy for partial dentures without beryllium, nickel, cadmium and lead, type 5.
I-MG is a biocompatible alloy.  It has outstanding resistance to corrosion and a high strength. I-MG can be polished 
and laser-welded. It meets the requirements of EN ISO 22674.

EN

Indications: Used for frames in removable prosthetic dentures, for appliances in which parts require the combination of high 
stiffness and stress resistance, e.g. thin removable partial dentures, parts with thin cross-sections, clasps, attachments, bars.
Contraindications: In case of known allergies to alloy content.
Intended users: The product is intended to be used by professionals – dental technicians.
Patient selection criteria: Totally or partially edentulous patients.
Recommendations for use
Wax-up: Sprues should have a round profile with Ø 3.5–4 mm, avoid rectangular placing of sprues and direct slap of alloy.
Investing: Use phosphate-bonded partial-denture investment material REF 933- Modelcast or REF 933S- Modelcast S. 
Preheating temperature of investment is 950–1000°C and depends on the moulding and structure of sprues. The end 
temperature at total for plates is 1050 °C. The holding time of the end temperature is 45–60 minutes, and depends on the 
size and the number of the casting flask. Please follow the recommendations for use of the casting machine manufacturer for 
casting.
Casting: For I-MG, use a new ceramic crucible to prevent contamination with other alloys. Clean the crucible after every use. 
When melting by induction heating, start casting as soon as the ingots have collapsed and the oxide net cracks. For melting 
by flame heat, rotate the reductive zone of the flame around ingots. Start casting as soon as the bath begins to vibrate. Do not 
overheat the alloy. After cooling down to ambient temperature, deflask the cast and sand blast it under 2–4 bar of pressure 
with Al O  110–250 μm (Interalox). Be careful with clasp sides and retention elements.2 3

Polishing: For finishing, use carbide, ceramically bonded stones or carbide bur tools. Use a polishing liquid for electrolyte 
polishing (REF 490- Elektrolyt MG) in a dental laboratory. Clasps and fitting parts should be protected before polishing with a 
special varnish that prevents uncontrolled material removal. After treating with stones, milling tools and measuring the fit, the 
cast should be polished with a rubber polisher, and at the end with Universal polishing paste for Cr-Co-Mo alloys REF 460 to 
high gloss.
Soldering and welding: Soldering with a Co-based lot (REF 495- Intersolder) and a high-temperature flux (REF 496- 
Interflux). Laser welding with suitable base-metal welding wires. The requirements of EN ISO 9333 must be followed.
Safety warnings: Use a suction unit, wear gloves, googles and a protective mask with an FFP2 filter when processing the 
material to remove and protect yourself against dust.
Reciprocal actions: In case of occlusal or approximal contact of different alloys, electrochemical reactions may occur in very 
rare instances.
Side effects: Consider allergic hypersensitivities to the contents of the alloy.
Notice: Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device must be reported to the manufacturer and to the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.
Warranty: Whether given verbally, in writing, or by practical instructions, our recommendations for use are based upon our 
own experience and trials, and can only be considered as reference values. Our products are subject to further development. 
Therefore, alterations in the structure and composition are reserved.

Composition
m %

m % Technical data
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Type
Density
Solidus, liquidus temperature
Casting temperature
Vickers hardness
Tensile strength
Yield stress
Modulus of elasticity
Elongation after fracture

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Gebrauchsanweisung
Dentalgusslegierung auf Kobaltbasis für Teilprothesen ohne Beryllium, Nickel, Cadmium und Blei, Typ 5.
I-MG ist eine Dentalgusslegierung mit hervorragender Korrosionresistenz und hohen Festigkeitskennwerten. Es ist gut 
zu fräsen und zu polieren und besonders gut zum Laserschweissen geeignet. I-MG entspricht der Norm EN ISO 22674.

DE

Indikationen: Für Gerüste in herausnehmbarem Zahnersatz, für Apparaturen, bei denen Teile eine hohe Steifigkeit und eine 
hohe Belastbarkeit erfordern, z. B. dünne herausnehmbare Teilprothesen, Teile mit dünnen Querschnitten, Klammern, 
Geschiebe, Stege.
Gegenanzeigen: Bei bekannten Allergien gegen Legierungsbestandteile.
Vorgesehene Anwender: Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch Fachleute – Zahntechniker – bestimmt.
Patientenauswahlkriterien: Völlig oder teilweise zahnlose Patienten.
Verarbeitungsempfehlung
Anwachsen: Die Gusskanäle mit Wachsdraht einer Stärke von Ø 3.5 – 4 mm. Vermeiden Sie ein starkes Abknicken der 
Gusskanäle und bringen Sie die Gusskanäle in Fließrichtung an.
Einbetten: Verwenden Sie phospatgebundene Einbettmassen wie REF 933- Modelcast oder REF 933S- Modelcast S. Die 
Vorwärmtemperatur beträgt für skelettierte Platten 950 °C – 1000 °C und für totale 1050 °C. Die Haltezeit beträgt 45 - 60 
Minuten abhängig von der Größe der Muffel und der Befüllung des Ofens. Beachten Sie die auch die Empfehlungen des 
Geräteherstellers.
Gießen: Verwenden Sie für das Gießen von I-MG einen neuen Keramiktiegel, um Verunreinigungen mit anderen 
Legierungen zu vermeiden. Reinigen Sie den Tiegel nach jedem Gebrauch. Beim Gießen mit Induktionsschleudern beginnen 
Sie nach dem Zusammenfallen der Gusskegel und dem anschließenden Aufreißen der Oxidschicht den Gießvorgang. Beim 
Flammenguss drehen Sie die reduktive Zone der Flamme um das Gussstück. Beginnen Sie mit dem Gießen, wenn die 
Schmelzmasse zu vibrieren beginnt. Überhitzen Sie die Legierung nicht. Lassen Sie die Muffel langsam auf Raumtemperatur 
abkühlen und betten Sie das Gussobjekt aus. Nach dem Abkühlen der Muffel bis Raumtemperatur, können Sie das 
Gussobjekt ausbetten und mit Al O  110- 250 μm (Interalox) unter einem Druck von 2-4 bar abstrahlen. Achten Sie dabei auf 2 3

Klammern und Halteelemente.
Ausarbeiten/Polieren: Zum Ausarbeiten keramische gebundene Schleifinstrumente, Diamantschleifer auf Sinterbasis oder 
Hartmetallfräsen verwenden. Verwenden Sie eine Polierflüssigkeit für das elektrolytische Polieren (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG) 
in einem zahntechnischen Labor. Beim Glänzen das Abdecken von Geschiebeteilen beachten, um ungewollten 
Materialabtrag zu verhindern. Nach dem Ausarbeiten mit Aloxinsteinen, Diasint- Diamantschleifern oder Hartmetallfräsern 
das Gussstück gummieren und mit Universalpolierpaste für Cr-Co-Mo Legierungen REF 460.
Löten und Schweißen: Löten mit Co- Lot (REF 495- Intersolder) und Hochtemperaturflussmittel (REF 496- Interflux). 
Laserschweissen nur mit CoCr-Laserschweißdraht. Die Anforderungen nach EN ISO 9333 sind zu berücksichtigen.
Sicherheitshinweise: Verwenden Sie eine Absaugvorrichtung, tragen Sie Handschuhe, eine Schutzbrille und eine 
Schutzmaske mit FFP2-Filter bei der Verarbeitung des Werkstoffs, um den Staub zu entfernen und sich davor zu schützen.
Wechselwirkungen: Bei okklusalem oder approximalem Kontakt unterschiedlicher Legierungen sind in seltenen 
Einzelfallen elektrochemisch bedingte Missempfindungen möglich.
Nebenwirkungen: Allergien gegen Bestandteile der Legierung.
Notiz: Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, muss dem Hersteller sowie 
der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.
Gewährleistung: Unsere Anwendungstechnischen Empfehlungen, ganz gleich ob sie mündlich, schriftlich oder im Weg 
praktischer Anleitungen erteilt werden, beruhen auf unseren eigenen Erfahrungen und Versuchen und können daher nur als 
Richtwerte gesehen werden. Die Produkte unterliegen einer kontinuierlichen Weiterentwicklung. Wir behalten uns deshalb 
Änderungen in Konstruktion und Zusammensetzung vor.

Zusammensetzung
m %

m % Technische Daten
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Typ
Dichte
Solidus - und Liquidustemperatur
Gießtemperaturre
Vickershärte
Bruchfestigkeit
Streckspannung
Elastizitätsmodul
Bruchdehnung

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Návod k použití
Dentalní slitina na bázi kobaltu určená pro částečně snímatelné práce bez obsahu beryllia, niklu, kadmia a olova, typ 5.
 I-MG je biokompatibilní dentální slitina. Je velmi pevná a odolná vůči korozi. I-MG lze leštit i svařovat laserem. Splňuje 
směrnici pro náhradní slitiny EN ISO 22674.

CS

Indikace: Používá se pro rámy snímatelných protetických náhrad, pro přístroje, jejichž díly vyžadují kombinaci vysoké tuhosti 
a odolnosti proti namáhání, např. tenké snímatelné částečné protézy, díly s tenkými průřezy, spony, nástavce, tyčinky.
Kontraindikace: V případě známé alergie na obsah slitiny.
Určení uživatelé: Výrobek je určen k použití profesionály – zubními techniky.
Kritéria výběru pacientů: Zcela nebo částečně bezzubí pacienti.
Návod k použití
Vosková modelace: Používejte vtokové kanály s kulatým profilem Ø 3.5 – 4 mm. Vyvarujte se umístění čepů v pravém úhlu.
Zatmelování: Použijte fosfátovou zatmelovací hmotu pro snímací náhrady (např. REF 933- Modelcast nebo REF 933S- 
Modelcast S). Předehřívací teplota zatmelovací hmoty je 950 – 1000 °C a závisí na modelaci a vtokové soustavě. V případě, 
že odléváte deskové náhrady, je konečná teplota 1050 °C. Udržovací doba konečné teploty je 45 – 60 minut a závisí na 
velikosti formy a počtu kyvet v peci. Při lití prosím dodržujte pracovní postup doporučený výrobcem licího přístroje.
Lití: Abyste předešli kontaminaci jinými slitinami, používejte pro lití I-MG nový keramický kelímek. Před každým použitím 
kelímek řádně vyčistěte. Používáte-li indukční tavení, začněte odlévat jakmile se ingoty zbortí a oxidový povrch praskne. Při 
tavení plamenem ingoty špičkou plamene obkružujte. Odlévejte jakmile tavenina začně vibrovat. Slitinu nepřehřívejte. 
Formu nechte pozvolna vychladnout na okolní teplotu a dekyvetujte. Odlitek opískujte jej pískem Al O  110- 250 μm 2 3

(Interalox) pod tlakem 2-4 bary. Buďte opatrní na sponové části, aby nedošlo ke ztenčení.
Leštění: K opracování použijte karbidové kameny s keramickým pojivem nebo tvrdokovové frézy. Pro elektrolytické leštění 
použijte roztok určený k použití v zubní laboratoři (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG). Spony a spojovací části musí být před leštěním 
překryty speciálním lakem, abyste předešli nekontrolovanému úbytku materiálu. Po opracování frézami a vygumování 
použijte leštící pastu-  Univerzální pastu pro Cr-Co slitiny REF 460.
Pájení a svařování: K pájení použijte pájku na Co bázi (REF 495- Intersolder) a tavidlo pro vysoké teploty (REF 496- Interflux). 
Ke sváření laserem použijte svářecí dráty na vhodné kovové bázi. Požadavky EN ISO 9333 musí být dodrženy.
Závěrečná bezpečnostní data: Při zpracování materiálu používejte sací jednotku, noste rukavice, brýle a ochrannou masku 
s filtrem FFP2 a chraňte se před prachem.
Vzajemne reakce: V připadě okluzalniho nebo aproximalniho kontaktu s jinou slitinou se mohou velmi vzacně objevit 
elektrochemicke reakce.

Složení m % Technické údaje
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Typ
Hustota
Teplota solidus, liquidus
Licí teplota
Tvrdost podle Vickerse
Pevnost v tahu
Mez kluzu
Modul pružnosti
Prodloužení po přetržení

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Uputa za uporabo
Legura na bazi kobalta za lijevane baze bez berilija, nikla, kadmija i olova, tip 5.
I-MG je biokompatibilna legura za ljevane baze. Ima odličnu korozijsku otpornost i veliku tvrdoću. I-MG se dobro polira 
i između ostalog može se variti laserom. Zadovoljava norme EN ISO 22674.

HR

Indikacije: Koristi se za okvire u pokretnim zubnim protezama, za uređaje u kojima dijelovi zahtijevaju kombinaciju visoke 
krutosti i otpora pri naprezanju, npr. tanke pomične djelomične proteze, dijelovi sa tankim presjecima, kvačice, vezivni 
dijelovi, šipkice.
Kontraindikacije: U slučaju poznatih alergija na sadržaj legure.
Ciljni korisnici: Proizvod je namijenjen profesionalcima – zubnim tehničarima.
Kriteriji odabira pacijenata: Potpuno ili djelomično bezubi pacijenti.
Uputa za uporabu
Modelacija: Dolivni kanali moraju biti okrugli Ø 3.5 – 4 mm, izbjegavajte prave kiteve i direktne udare legure.
Ulaganje: Odgovarajuća uložna masa je fosfatna uložna masa za lijevane baze proteza REF 933- Modelcast ili REF 933S- 
Modelcast S. Temperatura predgrijavanja kivete je 950 – 1000 °C, a ovisna je od modelacije i konstrukcije dolivnih kanala. 
Kod baznih ploča konačna temperatura je 1050 °C. Vrijeme držanja konačne temperature je 45 – 60 minuta ovisno o veličini 
kivete i broju kiveta u peći. Molimo Vas, da poštujete upute proizvođača uređaja za lijevanje.
Lijevanje: Za taljenje I-MG koristite novi keramički lončić, kako bi spriječili kontaminaciju s drugim legurama. Očistite lončić 
nakon svake uporabe. Ako radite indukcijskim grijanjem, počnite lijevanje odmah nakon što legura sjedne i popucaju 
površinski oksidi. Kod rastapanja plamenom, zarotirajte reduktivnom zonom plamena oko legure. Kad talina legure počne 
vibrirati, započnite lijevanje. Nemojte leguru pregrijati. Pustite kivetu, da se polagano ohladi na sobnu temperaturu, i 
iskivetirajte odljevak. Nakon što se kiveta ohladila na sobnu temperaturu izljuštite odljevak i obradite ga pod pritiskom od 2-4 
bara sa Al O  110- 250 μm (Interalox). Kod toga pazite na kvačice i retencijske elemente.2 3

Obrada: Odljevak obrađujte kamenčićima i frezama od tvrdog metala. Elektrolitsko polirajte uz uporabu elektrolita (REF 490 
– Elektrolyt MG) u dentalnom laboratoriju. Kvačice i naslone zaštitite prije poliranja lakom, koji će spriječiti nekontrolirano 
erodiranje materijala. Nakon obrade i prilagođavanja odljevka modelu polirajte ga polirnim gumicama, a na kraju još i sa 
Univerzalnom polirnom pastom za Co-Cr-Mo legure (REF  460) do postizanja visokog sjaja.
Lotanje i varenje: Lotajte lotom na bazi kobalta (REF 495- Intersolder) i fluxom za visoke temperature (REF 496- Interflux). 
Laserski varite uz uporabu komercijalno dostupne Co-Cr žice. Potrebno poštivati zahtjeve EN ISO 9333.
Sigurnosna upozorenja: Metalni prah je zdravlju štetan. Koristite usisavač prašine, nosite rukavice, zaštitne naočale i masku 
s filtrom FFP2 prilikom rukovanja s legurom.
Međusobno djelovanje: U slučaju okluzalnih ili aproksimalnih kontakata različitih legura u nekim primjerima javljaju se 
elektrokemijske reakcije.
Nus pojave: Moguća je preosjetljivost na komponente u leguri.
Obavijest: Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi s uređajem mora se prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države 
članice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalazi.
Jamstvo: Naša pisana usmena ili praktična uputstva za uporabu temelje se na našim iskustvima i rezultatima, radi toga se 
mogu tretirati samo kao standardne vrijednosti. Proizvod se i nadalje sve vrijeme testira i moguće su promjene i dopune 
postojećih uputa za uporabu.

Sestava
m %

m % Svojstva
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Tip
Gustoća
Temperatura solidus, liquidus
Temperatura lijevanja
Tvrdoća po Vickersu
Zatezna čvrstoća
Granica rastezljivosti
Modul elastičnosti
Prekidno istezanje

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Vedlejši učinky: Uvažte možnost alergicke hypersensitivity na některou ze složek slitiny.
Oznámení: Jakákoli závažná událost, ke které došlo v souvislosti se zařízením, musí být nahlášena výrobci a příslušnému 
orgánu členského státu, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen.
Záruka: Všechny ústní, písemné či jinak sdělované instrukce a naše návody k použití jsou vytvořeny a dále předávány na 
základě našich vlastních zkušeností a testů a je třeba je považovat za normy. Výrobek je předmětem dalšího vývoje, proto si 
vyhrazujeme právo na případnou změnu složení.

Инструкции по использованию
Сплав на базе кобальта для модельного литья без содержания бериллия, никеля, кадмия и свинца, тип 5.
I-MG биосовместимый сплав для модельного литья. Сплав антикоррозийный, обладает высокой прочностью. 
I-MG - отлично полируется и может свариваться лазером. Соответствует нормативам EN ISO 22674.

RU

Показания: Используется для каркасов в съемных протезах, для аппаратов, детали которых требуют сочетания 
высокой жесткости и испытательного напряжения, например, тонкие съемные бюгельные протезы, детали с тонким 
поперечным сечением, кламмеры, аттачмены, балки.
Противопоказания: В случае известной аллергии на содержание сплава
Предполагаемые пользователи: Продукт предназначен для использования профессионалами – зубными 
техниками.
Критерии отбора пациентов: Пациенты с полной или частичной адентией.
Рименению
Моделирование: Литьевые каналы должны быть круглыми диаметром Ø 3.5 – 4 mm. Не делайте каналы под прямым 
углом, избегайте ударов по сплаву.
Паковка: Для паковки используется паковочная масса для бюгельного литья REF 933- Modelcast или REF 933S- 
Modelcast S. Предварительная температура нагрева кюветы 950 – 1000 °C и зависит от моделирования и 
конструкции литьевых каналов. При базисных пластинах конечная температура 1050 °C. Время поддерживания 
конечной температуры 45 – 60 минут, в зависимости от размера кюветы и количества кювет в печи. При литье 
учитывайте инструкции производителя литейной установки.
Литье: Для литья I-MG использовать новый тигель во избежание загрязнения с примесями других сплавов.  Тигель 
очистить после каждого использования. При индукционном нагреве, отливку начинать сразу после того, как слитки 
деформируются, и лопнет оксидная сеточка на поверхности. Для плавки с пламенем необходимо вращать 
редукционную зону пламени вокруг сплава. Как только ванна начнет вибрировать, начните отливать. Пусть цилиндр 
остынет до комнатной температуры, после чего выньте его из опоки. После охлаждения слиток вынуть из опоки и 
обработать пескоструйкой с Al O  110-250 μm (Interalox),  под давлением 2-4 бара . При этом осторожно 2 3

обрабатывайте замки и ретенционными элементами.
Обработка: Обработать карборундом и твердосплавными фрезами. Выполните электролитическую полировку с 
применением электролита (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG) в зуботехнической лаборатории. Замки и составляющие части 
защитите от полировки лаком. После обработки отполируйте еще полировочными резиночками и в конце еще с 
универсальной полировочной пастой для сплавов Cr-Co-Mo REF  460 до высокого блеска.
Паяние и сварка: Пайка с припоем на базе кобальта (REF 495- Intersolder) и высоко-температурным флуксом (REF 
496- Interflux). Лазерная сварка с применением коммерчески доступной Co-Cr проволоки. Необходимо учитывать 
требования EN ISO 9333.
Предупреждение: Используйте всасывающий агрегат, надевайте перчатки, очки и защитную маску с фильтром 
FFP2 при обработке материала, чтобы защитить себя от пыли. 
Взаимодействия: В случае окклюзионных или аппроксимальных контактов различных сплавов, в некоторых 
случаях возможны электрохимические реакции.
Побочные эффекты: Некоторые компоненты сплава могут вызвать аллергическую реакцию.
Уведомление: О любом серьезном происшествии, произошедшем с устройством, необходимо сообщать 
производителю и компетентному органу государства-члена, в котором проживает пользователь и/или пациент.
Гарантия: Технические данные базируются на собственном опыте и исследованиях и поэтому используются лишь 
ориентировочные величины. Потребитель сам отвечает за правильное применение изделия.

Состав
m %

m % Технические параметры
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Тип 
Плотность 
Температура солидус, ликвидус
Температура литья 
Твердость по Виккерсу 
Прочность при растяжении 
Предел текучести 
Модуль упругости 
Относительное удлинение после разрыва

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Пайдалану бойынша нұсқаулық
Құрамында бериллий, никель, кадмий және қорғасын жоқ моделдік құймаға арналған кобальт негізіндегі 
қорытпа, тип 5.
Құрамында бериллий, никель, кадмий және қорғасын жоқ моделдік құймаға арналған кобальт негізіндегі I-MG 
биоүйлесімді қорытпасы. Химикалық тұрақты, өте беріктікке ие болады. I-MG – жақсы жылтыратудан өтіп, 
лазермен пісіріле алады. EN ISO 22674 стандартына сәйкес келеді.

KK

Көрсеткіштері: Алынбалы протез жақтауларына, жоғары деңгейлі қаттылық пен тексерілген күшті қажет ететін 
детальдары бар аппараттарға (мысалы, жұқа алынбады бюгельді протездер, кішкентай көлденең қималары, 
бюгельдері, тіркемелері, өзектері бар бөлшектер) қолданылады.
Қолдануға болмайтын жағдайлар: құйманың құрамындағы заттарға аллергиясы болған жағдайда қолдануға 
болмайды
Пайдаланушылар: Өнімді кәсіби мамандар, стоматологтер пайдалануы керек.
Пациентті таңдау критерийлері: Мүлде немесе ішінара тістері жоқ пациенттер.
Қолдану бойынша нұсқамалар
Модельдеу: Құюға арналған каналдар дөңгелек болуы керек Ø 3.5 – 4 mm диаметрмен. Тік бұрышпен каналдарды 
істемеңіз, балқыма бойынша соққылардан бой жасырыңыз.
Орау: ЖӘНЕ REF 933S Modelcast S құюлары үшін орау үшін орау масса қолданылады. Кювет қыздырудың алдын-ала 
температурасы 950 – 1000 °С және құрылыс құйулы каналдардың модельдеулерге байланысты. Түпкі 
температурасы базистік пластиналардағы 1050 °С. Түпкі температурасын жақтау уақыты 45 – 60 минут, пеш 
камерасы мен кювет көлеміне байланысты. Құйған кезде құю қондырғының өндіруші нұсқамаларын есепке 
алыңыз.
Құюу: І-MG балқу үшін басқа балқымалардың қоспалармен ластануына жол бермеу үшін жекеше керамикалық 
тигельді қолдану. Тигельді әр қолданудан кейін тазартып отыру. Индукция қыздыруында, құйманы кесектерді 
деформацияланатын және беттегі оксид торы жарылғаннан кейін бастау. Отпен балқыту үшін оттың редукциялық 
аймақты балқыма айналасында айналдыру. Цилиндр бөлме температурасына дейін суып қалсын, содан кейін оны 
кремнийлі таужыныстан алып шығыңыз. Суытудан кейін кесекті кремнийлі таужыныстан шығарып Al O  - 110- 250 μm 2 3

(Interalox), 2–4 бар қысымда. құмағымымен өндеу. Сонымен бірге құлыптар және күштің приломителиін абайлап 
өңдеңіз. 
Өңдеу: Карборундпен және қатты қорытпа фрезалармен өңдеу. Тіс техникалық лабораториядағы электролитінің 
қолдануымен электропиттік жылтыратуды орындаңыз (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG). Құлыптар мен маңызды бөліктерін 
лакпен жылтыратудан қорғаңыз. Өңдеуден кейін жылтырату резеңкелермен және аяқтаған кезде Cr-Co-Mo REF 460 
балқымалар үшін әмбебап жылтырату пастасымен биік жалтырауға дейін жылтыратыңыз.
Дәнекерлеу пісіріп дәнекерлеу: Каркасты күйдіруге дейін дәнекерлеу сәйкес негізгі металлға арналған 
дәнекерлейтін материалмен (REF 495 – Intersolder) және жоғары температураға арналған флюспен (REF 490 – 
Interflux) орындалуы мүмкін. Со-Cr лазерлі пісіріп дәнекерлеу қолданылады. EN ISO 9333 талаптарын есепке алу 
қажет.
Ескерту: Шаңды тазалау және одан өзіңізді қорғау үшін материалды өңдеп жатқанда сору құрылғысын 
пайдаланыңыз, қолғап киіп, көзілдірік тағыңыз және FFP2 сүзгісі бар қорғаныс маскасын пайдаланыңыз. 
Өзара әрекеттесулер: Сирек жағдайлардағы әр түрлі балқымалардың байланысуларын акклюзионді немесе 
апроксимальді жағдайда электрохимикалық реакциялар іркістене алады.
Жанама әсерлер: Балқыманың кейбір компоненнтері аллергиялық реакцияны шақыру мүмкін.
Eскерту: Осы құрылғыға байланысты орын алған кез келген ауыр жағдайды өндірушіге және пайдаланушы 
және/немесе пациент тұратын елдің құзырлы органына хабарлау керек.
Кепілдік: Біздің нұсқамалар қолдану бойынша біздің лабораторияларда тестілеуде негізделген және стандартты 
қалып ретінде ұсынылған. Өнім әрдайым тестілеуден өтеді және қазіргі нұсқамалар бойынша өзгертулер немесе 
толықтырулар болуы мүмкін.

Құрамы
m %

m % Ерекшеліктері мен техникалық мәліметтер (Бағдарлы өлшеулер)
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Түрі
Тығыздығы
Солидус, ликвидус температурасы
Құю темпратурасы.
Викерс Викерс бойынша қаттылық
Беріктік созылуда
Шекара элонгациясы
Е-модулі
созымдығыш

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Инструкцията за употреба
Стоматологична сплав на кобалтова основа за отливане на частични протези без берилий, никел, кадмий и 
олово, тип 5.
I-MG е биосъвместима сплав. I-MG може да се полира и заварява с лазер. Има отлична устойчивост на корозия 
и висока здравина. Отговаря на изискванията на EN ISO 22674.

BG

Показания: Използва се за рамки на подвижни протези, за апарати, при които частите изискват комбинация от 
висока твърдост и устойчивост на натоварване, напр. тънки подвижни частични протези, части с тънки сечения, 
скоби, приставки, шини.
Противопоказания: B случай на известни алергии към съдържанието на сплавта.
Предвидени потребители: Продуктът е предназначен за използване от професионалисти – зъботехници.
Критерии за подбор на пациенти: Пациенти с пълна или частична обеззъбеност.
Препоръки за употреба
Нанасяне на восък: Профилите трябва да се кръгли с Ø 3,5–4 mm, да се избягва правоъгълното разположение на 
профилите и директното свързване на сплавта.
Формоване: Използвайте фосфатно-свързан материал за формоване с частична твърдост REF 933- Modelcast или 
REF 933S- Modelcast S. Температурата на предварително загряване за формоване е 950–1000 °C и зависи от 
формата и структурата на профилите. Крайната температура на общите плаки е 1050 °C. Времето за задържане на 

Състав
m %

m % Технически данни
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Тип
Плътност 
Температура на солидус и на ликвидус
Температура на леене 
Твърдост по Викерс 
Якост на опън 
Граница на удължаване 
Модул на еластичност 
Удължение след скъсване

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%



Instrucciones de uso
Aleación dental para el colado a base de cobalto para prótesis parciales sin berilio, níquel, cadmio y plomo, Tipo 5.
 I-MG es una aleación de fundición no preciosa. Tiene una resistencia excepcional a la corrosión y una alta consistencia. I-
MG puede ser pulida y soldada por láser. Cumple con la norma EN ISO 22674.

ES

Indicaciones: Se emplea en armazones de prótesis dentales extraíbles, en aparatos en los que las piezas requieren la 
combinación de una elevada rigidez a prueba de tensión, como puedan ser prótesis parciales finas extraíbles, piezas con 
secciones transversales finas, ganchos, fijaciones o barras.
Contraindicaciones: En caso de alergias conocidas al contenido de la aleación.
Usuarios a los que está destinado: El producto está destinado a ser utilizado por técnicos dentales profesionales.
Criterios de selección de pacientes: Pacientes total o parcialmente desdentados.
Instrucciones de trabajo
Modelado: Los bebederos deben ser redondos, de Ø 3.5 – 4 mm, evite los ángulos rectos y los golpes directos de las 
aleaciones.
Revestir: Un material de revestimiento adecuado para el uso es un material de revestimiento a base de fosfatos para 
bases de colados REF 933- Modelcast o REF 933S- Modelcast S. La temperatura de precalentamiento de la mufla es de 
950 °C – 1000 °C y depende del modelado y la construcción de los bebederos. En las placas base la temperatura final es 
de 1050 °C. El tiempo de mantenimiento de la temperatura final es de 45 – 60 minutos, dependiendo del tamaño de la 
mufla y del número de muflas. Le pedimos que tenga en cuenta las instrucciones del fabricante del crisol en el momento 
del colado.
Fundición: Para la solución de I-MG utilice un crisol de cerámica nuevo para evitar la contaminación con otras aleaciones. 
Limpie el crisol después de cada uso. Si utiliza calentamiento por inducción comience con la fundición en el momento en el 
que los lingotes de las aleaciones se hunden y la red de óxidos de la superficie se rompe. Al fundir con llama rote la zona 
reducida de la llama alrededor de la aleación. Cuando la fundición de la aleación comienza a vibrar empiece a colar. No 
recaliente la aleación. Deje la mufla que se enfrié lentamente a temperatura ambiente y desmufle. Después de enfriar la 
mufla, desmolde el molde y realice el arenado con 2-4 bares de presión con Al O  110-250 μm (Interalox). Al realizar esta 2 3

tarea tenga cuidado con los ganchos y los elementos de retención.
Tratamiento: Trate el molde con carburo, piedras cerámicas o fresadoras de metal duro. Use líquido para pulir con pulido 
electrolítico en el laboratorio dental (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG). Proteja los ganchos y las piezas con laca antes de realizar el 
pulido, lo cual evita el desprendimiento descontrolado. Después de tratar el molde y de probarlo, realice el pulido con 
pulidores de goma y al final también con la Pasta de pulido universal para aleaciones de Cr-Co-Mo REF 460 hasta lograr un 
brillo intenso.
Soldado: Suelde con soldadura a base de cobalto (REF 495- Intersolder) y un alto flujo de temperaturas (REF 496- 
Interflux). Suelde con laser con alambre de Co-Cr comercialmente accesible. Los requisitos de la norma EN ISO 9333 se 
deben seguir.
Advertencias de seguridad: Utilizar el sistema de aspiración y llevar guantes, gafas protectoras y máscara de protección 
con filtro FFP2 mientras se procesa el material, a fin de eliminar el polvo y protegerse de él. 
Interaccion: En caso de contacto oclusal o aproximal de diferentes aleaciones, muy raramente se pueden producir 
reacciones electroquimicas.
Efectos secundarios: Es posible la hipersensibilidad a los componentes de la aleacion.
Nota: Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el producto deberá comunicarse al fabricante y a 
la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que resida el usuario y/o paciente.
Garantía: Nuestras instrucciones de uso escritas, de forma oral o prácticas, se basan en nuestras experiencias y pruebas 
realizadas, por lo cual pueden considerarse como valores estándar. El producto sigue siendo probado continuamente y es 
posible que haya cambios y ampliaciones en las instrucciones de uso existentes.

Composición m % Características
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Tipo
Densidad 
Temperatura solidus, liquidus 
Temperatura de colado 
Dureza Vickers 
Resistencia a la tracción 
Límite de alargamiento 
E-modulo 
Alargamiento después de la rotura

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Instructions de procédure
Alliage à base de cobalt pour bases coulées sans béryllium, nickel, cadmium ni plomb, type 5. 
I-MG est un alliage non précieux pour bases coulées à base de cobalt sans béryllium, nickel ni cadmium. Il possède 
une excellente résistance à la corrosion et une forte solidité. I-MG se polit bien et peut être, entre autres, soudé au 
laser. Il est conforme à la norme EN ISO 22674.

FR

Indications : Il est utilisé pour les armatures de prothèses amovibles, pour les restaurations où les pièces nécessitent une 
combinaison de rigidité et de charge élevées, par ex. les prothèses partielles fines amovibles, les pièces à section mince, les 
crochets, les attachements, les barres.
Contre-indications : En cas d'allergie connue au contenu de l'alliage.
Utilisateurs prévus : Le produit est destiné aux utilisateurs professionnels – prothésistes dentaires.
Critères de sélection des patients : Patients totalement ou partiellement édentés.
Instructions de procédure 
Modelage : Les canaux de remplissage doivent être ronds et de Ø 3,5 à 4 mm, évitez les angles droits et les impacts directs 
d'alliage. 
Moulage : Le revêtement approprié à l'utilisation est un revêtement à liant phosphate pour les bases coulées REF 933- 
Modelcast ou REF 933S- Modelcast S. La température de préchauffage de la cuvette est de 950 à 1 000 °C et dépend du 
modelage et de la structure des canaux de remplissage. Pour les plaques de base, la température finale est de 1050 °C. Le 
temps nécessaire pour maintenir la température finale est de 45 à 60 minutes, selon la taille de la cuvette et le remplissage 
du four. Veuillez respecter les instructions du fabricant du dispositif de moulage lors du moulage.
Coulée : Utilisez un creuset en céramique nouveau pour la fonte de I-MG afin d'éviter toute contamination par d'autres 
alliages. Nettoyez le creuset après chaque utilisation. Si vous utilisez un chauffage par induction, commencez le coulage dès 
que le lingot d'alliage s'affaisse et que la couche d'oxyde à la surface se fissure. Lors de la fusion à la flamme, faites tourner la 
zone réductrice de la flamme autour de l'alliage. Lorsque l'alliage fondu commence à vibrer, commencez à verser. Ne 
surchauffez pas le métal. Laissez la cuvette refroidir lentement à température ambiante et retirez la cuvette. Une fois la 
cuvette refroidie, extrayez le moulage et traitez-le sous 2-4 bars de pression avec Al O  110-250 µm  (Interalox). Faites 2 3

attention aux attaches et aux limiteurs de force. 
Traitement : Traitez le moulage avec des pierres ou des fraises Hartmetall. Polissage électrolytique en utilisant REF 490 – 
Elektrolyt MG en laboratoire dentaire. Protégez les attaches et les pièces de montage du polissage avec un vernis qui 
empêche toute dérive incontrôlée. Après avoir traité et mesuré le moulage, polissez-le d'abord avec des caoutchoucs de 
polissage puis avec la pâte de polissage universelle pour alliages Cr-Co-Mo REF 460 jusqu'à l'obtention d'un brillant 
éclatant. 
Brasage et soudure : Le brasage avant la cuisson de l'armature peut être effectué à l'aide d'une brasure (REF 495- 
Intersolder) à base de métal vil appropriée et d'un flux à haute température (REF 496- Interflux). Pour le soudage au laser, 
utiliser des fils de soudage en métal vil appropriés. Les exigences de la norme EN ISO 9333 doivent être respectées.
Avertissements de sécurité : Utilisez un dispositif d'aspiration, portez des gants, des lunettes et un masque de protection 
avec filtre FFP2 lorsque vous traitez le matériau, afin d'éliminer les poussières et de vous protéger contre celles-ci.
Actions réciproques : En cas de contact occlusal ou proximal de différents alliages, des réactions électrochimiques peuvent 
très rarement se produire.
Effets secondaires : Tenir compte des hypersensibilités allergiques au contenu de l'alliage.
Avis : Tout incident grave lié à l'appareil doit être signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre dans lequel 
l'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.
Garantie : Les données techniques sont basées sur nos propres recherches et connaissances et peuvent être utilisées 
comme valeurs d'orientation. L'utilisateur lui-même est responsable de l'utilisation appropriée du produit.

Composition m % Propriétés
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Type
Densité
Température solidus, liquidus 
Température de moulage
Dureté Vickers
Résistance à la traction
Limite d'élasticité  
Module d'élasticité 
Allongement après rupture

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Lietošanas pamācība
Zobu liešanas sakausējums uz kobalta bāzes daļējām protēzēm bez berilija, niķeļa, kadmija un svina, 5. tips.
I-MG ir bioloģiski saderīgs sakausējums. Tam ir lieliska izturība pret koroziju un augsta izturība. I-MG var pulēt un 
metināt ar lāzeru. Tas atbilst EN ISO 22674 prasībām.

LV

Indikācijas: Izmanto izņemamo protēžu karkasiem, ierīcēm, kuru detaļām nepieciešama augstas stingrības un noturības 
pret spriegumu kombinācija, piemēram, plānām izņemamām daļējām protēzēm, detaļām ar plānu šķērsgriezumu, skavām, 
stiprinājumiem, stieņiem.
Kontrindikācijas: Ja ir zināma alerģija pret sakausējuma sastāvu.
Paredzētie lietotāji: Produkts ir paredzēts profesionāļiem – zobu tehniķiem.
Pacientu atlases kritēriji: Pilnīgi vai daļēji bezzobu pacientiem.
Lietošanas ieteikumi
Vaska uzklāšana: Uzmavām jābūt apaļam profilam ar 3,5–4 mm diametru, jāizvairās no taisnstūrveida smidzinātāju 
izvietojuma un tieša sakausējuma trieciena.
Nostirpinājumi: Izmantojiet ar fosfātu saistītu daļējas izturības nostiprinājuma materiālu REF 933- Modelcast vai REF 933S- 
Modelcast S. Nostprinājuma priekšsildīšanas temperatūra ir 950–1000 °C, un tā ir atkarīga no smidzinātāju veidošanas un 
struktūras. Kopējā plākšņu gala temperatūra ir 1050 °C. Gala temperatūras noturēšanas laiks ir 45–60 minūtes, un tas ir 
atkarīgs no liešanas kolbas izmēra un skaita. Ievērojiet liešanas iekārtas ražotāja ieteikumus liešanai.
Liešana: I-MG gadījumā izmantojiet jaunu keramikas tīģeli, lai novērstu piesārņojumu ar citiem sakausējumiem. Tīģeli tīriet 
pēc katras lietošanas reizes. Ja kausēšanu veic, izmantojot indukcijas karsēšanu, liešanu sāciet, tiklīdz lietņi ir sabrukuši un 
oksīda tīkls ir saplaisājis. Kušanai ar liesmas karstumu pagrieziet liesmas reducējošo zonu ap lietņiem. Uzsāciet liešanu, 
tiklīdz vanna sāk vibrēt. Nepārkarsējiet sakausējumu. Pēc atdzesēšanas līdz apkārtējās vides temperatūrai iztukšojiet kolbu 
un apsmidziniet to ar smilšu strūklu ar Al O   110–250 μm (Interalox) zem 2–4 bāru spiediena. Esiet uzmanīgi ar aizdares 2 3

sāniem un aizturēšanas elementiem.
Pulēšana: Apdares apstrādei izmantojiet karbīdu, keramiski saistītus akmeņus vai karbīda urbjmašīnas. Izmantojiet 
pulēšanas šķidrumu elektrolītu pulēšanai (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG) zobu laboratorijā . Aizdares un montāžas detaļas pirms 
pulēšanas aizsargā ar speciālu laku, kas novērš nekontrolētu materiāla noņemšanu. Pēc apstrādes ar akmeņiem, frēzēšanas 
instrumentiem un atbilstības, mērīšanas lējumu nopulē ar gumijas pulieri un beigās ar universālo pulēšanas pastu ar Cr-Co-
Mo sakausējumiem REF 460 līdz augstas pakāpes spīdumam.
Lodēšana un metināšana: Lodēšana ar kopbāzētu partiju  (REF 495- Intersolder) un augstas temperatūras plūsmu (REF 496- 
Interflux). Metināšana ar lāzermetālu ar piemērotām parasto metālu metināšanas stieplēm. EN ISO 9333 prasību ievērošana 
ir obligāta.
Drošības brīdinājumi: Materiāla apstrādes laikā izmantojiet sūknēšanas ierīci, valkājiet cimdus, aizsargbrilles un 
aizsargmasku ar FFP2 filtru, lai noņemtu un pasargātu sevi no putekļiem.
Abpusējas prasības: Dažādu sakausējumu oklūzālā vai aptuvenā kontakta gadījumā ļoti retos gadījumos var rasties 
elektroķīmiskas reakcijas.
Blakusparādības: Apsveriet alerģisku paaugstinātu jutību pret sakausējuma sastāvu.
Paziņojums: Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar ierīci, jāziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā ir reģistrēts lietotājs un/vai pacients.
Garantija: Neatkarīgi no tā, vai tie ir sniegti mutiski, rakstiski vai ar praktiskiem norādījumiem, mūsu lietošanas ieteikumi ir 
balstīti uz mūsu pašu pieredzi un izmēģinājumiem, un tos var uzskatīt tikai par atsauces vērtībām. Mūsu produkti tiek 
pilnveidoti. Tāpēc tiesības veikt struktūras un sastāva izmaiņas ir paturētas.

Sastāvs m % Īpašības
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Tips 
Blīvums
Ciets, šķidrs temperatūra
Liešanas temperatūra
Vikersa cietība 
Stiepes izturība 
Ražas spriegums 
Elastības modulis 
Pagarinājums pēc lūzuma

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Препорака за употреба
Легура на база на кобалт наменета за парцијални дентални реставрации, не соржи берилиум, никел, 
кадмиум и олово, Тип 5. 
I-MG е биокомпатибилна легура на база на кобалт за парцијални дентални реставрации. Има одлична 
корозиска отпорност и голема тврдина. I-MG добро се полира и добро се лота ласерски. Силата на 
растегнување му е EN ISO 22674.

MK

Индикации: Се користи за рамки кај мобилни протези, за изработка кај која за некои делови е потребна комбинација 
на голема цврстина и отпорност на удар, на пример тенки мобилни парцијални протези, дeлови со тенки пресеци, 
кукички, атечмени, пречки.
Контраиндикации: Bо случај на познати алергии на содржината на легурата.
Предвидени корисници: Производот е наменет да се користи од професионалци – забни техничари.
Критериуми за избор на пациенти: Целосно или делумно беззаби пациенти.
Препорака за употреба
Моделирање: Штифтовите треба да бидат округли Ø 3.5 – 4 mm, да се одбегне правоаголно поставување на 
штифтовите и директно допирање на металот.
Маса за вложување: Да се користи фосфатна маса за вложување - REF 933- Modelcast или REF 933S- Modelcast S. 
Температура на предгреење на масата за вложување е 950 – 1000 °C, и зависи од киветата и констрикцијата на 
штифтовите. Крајна температуре е 1050 °C. Време на задрзување на крајната темепратура е 45 – 60 мин. и зависи од 
голе мината на кивета за леење и од тоа колку е полна печката. Препорачуваме да ги следите упатствата за употерба 
на произведувачите на ма шини за леење.
Леење: За I-MG употребете ново керамичко лонче, за да спречите контаминација со други легури. Киветата да се 
чисти после секоја употреба. При топење со индукциско загревање, леењето започнува кога деловите од металот 
ке се соединат и ќе се раскине мрежата на оксиди на повр шината. Кога се топи со пламен, редуктивната зона на 
пламенот треба да се врти околу металот. Со леење се започнува ведна ш штом ќе почне металот да вибрира. Да не 
се прегрева металот. Оставете ја киветата сама да се олади на собна температуре и искиветирајте. По ладењето на 
киветата извадете го одливокот и исчистете го со Аl О  110-250 μm (Interalox) на притисок од 2-4 бара. Да се внимава 2 3

на кукиците и на ретенционите елементи.
Полирање: За фини ширање користите карбурундум каменчиња или пак харт метални фрези. Користете полирна 
течност за електролитно полирање во дентална лабораторија(REF 490- Elektrolyt MG). Специфичните делови пред 
полирањето треба да се изолираат со специјален лак, кој што ќе спречи неконтролирано одстранување на 
материјалот. Откако ќе се обработи со карбурундум каменчиња и метални фрези,изливокот треба да се полира со 
полирни гумици, и на крајот со универзална паста за полирање за Cr-Co-Mo метали REF 460, се додека не се добие 
убав сјај.
Лотање и заварување: Лемењето лесно го изведуваме со соодветен лем за легура (REF 495 – Intersolder) и 
високотемпературен флукс (REF 496 – Interflux). За заварувањето со ласер користете соодветни жици за заварување 
на легури. Препораките на EN ISO 9333 мора да се почитуваат.
Важна опомена: При обработка на материјали, за да отстраните или да се заштитите од прав користете аспиратор, 
носете ракавици, заштитни очила и заштитна маска со филтер FFP2. 
Меѓусебно делување: Во случај на оклузален или апроксимален контакт на различни легури во ретки случаи се 
појавуваат електрохемиски реакции.
Контраиндикации: Водете рачун за можноста од појава на алергија поради елементите кои ги содржи легурата.
Известување : Секој сериозен инцидент што настанал во врска со изработката мора да се пријави кај 
производителот и надлежниот орган на земјата членка во која е основан корисникот и/или пациентот.
Гаранција: Техничките податоци се базираат на искуства и затоа се употребуваат како ориентациони вредности. 
Корисникот е самиот одговорен за правилната употреба на производот.

Состав m % Технички податоци (Ориентациони Вредности):
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Тип
Густина
Цврста, ликвидна на тепература
Темп. на леење
Тврдина по Вицкерс
Тензилна цврстина 
Граница на течење
Модул на еластичност
Издолжување по кршeње

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Návod na použitie
Zubná zliatina na báze kobaltu na odlievanie čiastočných zubných náhrad bez berýlia, niklu, kadmia a olova, typ 5.
I-MG je zliatina, ktorá nie je drahá. Má vynikajúcu odolnosť proti korózii a vysokú pevnosť. I-MG možno leštiť a zvárať 
laserom. Spĺňa požiadavky normy EN ISO 22674.

SK

Indikácie: Používa sa na rámy snímateľných protetických náhrad, na pomôcky, ktorých časti vyžadujú kombináciu vysokej 
tuhosti a odolnosti proti namáhaniu, napr. tenké snímateľné čiastočné zubné náhrady, časti s tenkým prierezom, spony, 
nástavce, tyče.
Kontraindikácie: V prípade známych alergií na obsah zliatiny.
Určení používatelia: Výrobok je určený na používanie profesionálmi – zubnými technikmi.
Kritériá výberu pacientov: Úplne alebo čiastočne bezzubí pacienti.
Odporúčania na používanie
Voskovanie: Vtoky by mali mať okrúhly profil s Ø 3,5–4 mm, vyhnite sa obdĺžnikovému umiestneniu vtokov a priamemu 
vtekaniu zliatiny.
Vkladanie: Použite fosfátom viazaný vkladací materiál s čiastočnou húževnatosťou REF 933- Modelcast alebo REF 933S- 
Modelcast S. Teplota predhrievania vložky je 950–1000 °C a závisí od formy a štruktúry vtokov. Konečná teplota pri 
celkových platniach je 1050 °C. Čas udržiavania koncovej teploty je 45–60 minút a závisí od veľkosti a počtu odlievacích 
krúžkov. Pri odlievaní dodržiavajte odporúčania výrobcu odlievacieho stroja.
Odlievanie: Pre I-MG použite nový keramický kelímok, aby ste zabránili kontaminácii inými zliatinami. Po každom použití 
kelímok vyčistite. Pri tavení indukčným ohrevom začnite odlievať hneď, ako sa zlejú zrútia a oxidová sieť praskne. Pri tavení 
teplom plameňa otáčajte redukčnú zónu plameňa okolo ingotov. Odlievanie začnite hneď, ako vaňa začne vibrovať. Zliatinu 
neprehrievajte. Po ochladení na teplotu okolia odliatok vyberte z kyvety  a pieskujte ho pod tlakom 2–4 barov pomocou Al O  2 3

110–250 μm (Interalox). Dávajte pozor na bočné strany spony a retenčné prvky.
Leštenie: Na dokončovacie práce používajte karbidové, keramicky lepené kamene alebo karbidové frézovacie nástroje. 
Používajte leštiacu kvapalinu na elektrolytické leštenie v zubnom laboratóriu (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG). Spony a časti 
kovania by sa mali pred leštením chrániť špeciálnym lakom, ktorý zabraňuje nekontrolovanému odstraňovaniu materiálu. Po 
opracovaní kameňmi, frézami a zmeraní uloženia by sa mal odliatok vyleštiť gumovou leštičkou a na záver univerzálnou 
leštiacou pastou pre Cr-Co-Mo zliatiny REF 460 do vysokého lesku.
Spájkovanie a zváranie: Spájkovanie s partiou na báze Co (REF 495- Intersolder) a vysokoteplotným tavidlom (REF 496- 
Interflux). Zváranie laserom s vhodnými zváracími drôtmi zo základného kovu. Musia sa dodržiavať požiadavky normy EN ISO 
9333.
Bezpečnostné upozornenia: Pri spracovaní materiálu používajte odsávačku, noste rukavice, okuliare a ochrannú masku s 
filtrom FFP2, aby ste odstránili prach a chránili sa pred ním.
Vzájomné akcie: V prípade okluzálneho alebo aproximálneho kontaktu rôznych zliatin môže vo veľmi zriedkavých 
prípadoch dôjsť k elektrochemickým reakciám.
Nežiadúce účinky: Zvážte alergickú precitlivenosť na obsah zliatiny.

Zloženie m % Vlastnosti
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Typ
Hustota
Teplota solidus, liquidus
Teplota odlievania
Tvrdosť podľa Vickersa
Pevnosť v ťahu
Medza klzu
Modul pružnosti
Predĺženie po pretrhnutí

HV 10
Rm

Rp0,2

E
A15mm

5
38,2 g/cm

1295 °C, 1345 °C
1450 °C
365
914 MPa
640 MPa
≈220 GPa
7,5%

Upozornenie: Každý závažný incident, ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti s pomôckou, sa musí nahlásiť výrobcovi a príslušnému 
orgánu členského štátu, z ktorého je používateľ.
Záruka: Naše odporúčania na použitie, či už sú uvedené ústne, písomne alebo v praktických pokynoch, vychádzajú z našich 
vlastných skúseností a pokusov a možno ich považovať len za referenčné hodnoty. Naše výrobky podliehajú ďalšiemu 
vývoju. Zmeny v štruktúre a zložení sú preto vyhradené.

Bruksanvisning
Koboltbaserad dental gjutlegering för delproteser utan beryllium, nickel, kadmium och bly, typ 5.
I-MG är en biokompatibel legering. Den har utmärkt korrosionsbeständighet och hög styrka. I-MG kan poleras och 
lasersvetsas. Den uppfyller kraven i EN ISO 22674.

SV

Indikationer: Används för ramar i avtagbara protetiska proteser, för apparater där delar kräver kombinationen av hög 
styvhet och spänningsresistens, t.ex. tunna avtagbara partiella proteser, delar med tunna tvärsnitt, spännen, fästen, stänger.
Kontraindikationer: Vid kända allergier mot legeringsinnehåll.
Avsedda användare: Produkten är avsedd att användas av professionella tandtekniker.
Kriterier för urval av patienter: Helt eller delvis tandlösa patienter.
Rekommendationer för användning
Vaxa upp: Skruvarna ska ha en rund profil med Ø 3,5-4 mm, undvik rektangulär placering av skruvarna och direkt slag av 
legeringen.
Investerar: Använd fosfatbundet partialdentur-inläggningsmaterial REF 933- Modelcast eller REF 933S- Modelcast S. 
Förvärmningstemperaturen för inläggningsmaterialet är 950-1000 °C och beror på gjutning och granarnas struktur. 
Sluttemperaturen vid totala plattor är 1050 °C. Hålltiden för sluttemperaturen är 45-60 minuter, och beror på storleken och 
antalet gjutkolvar. Följ gjutmaskinstillverkarens rekommendationer för användning vid gjutning.
Casting: För I-MG, använd en ny keramisk degel för att förhindra kontaminering med andra legeringar. Rengör degeln efter 
varje användningstillfälle. Vid smältning med induktionsvärme ska gjutningen påbörjas så snart götten har kollapsat och 
oxidnätet spricker. Vid smältning med flamvärme, rotera flammans reducerande zon runt göt. Börja gjuta så snart badet 
börjar vibrera. Överhett inte legeringen. Efter nedkylning till omgivningstemperatur, töm gjutgodset och sandblästra det 
under 2-4 bars tryck med Al O  110-250 μm (Interalox). Var försiktig med låssidor och retention elements.2 3

Polering: För efterbearbetning, använd hårdmetall, keramiskt bundna stenar eller hårdmetallborrverktyg. Använd en 
polervätska för elektrolytpolering i ett tandtekniskt laboratorium (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG). Lås och passdelar bör skyddas 
före polering med en speciell lack som förhindrar okontrollerad materialavverkning. Efter behandling med stenar, 
fräsverktyg och mätning av passformen ska gjutgodset poleras med en gummipolermaskin och i slutet med Universal 
polerpasta för Cr-Co-Mo-legeringar REF 460 till hög glans.
Lödning och svetsning: Lödning med en Co-baserad lödning (REF 495- Intersolder) och ett flussmedel för höga 
temperaturer (REF 496- Interflux). Lasersvetsning med lämplig svetstråd av basmetall. Kraven i EN ISO 9333 måste följas.
Säkerhetsvarningar: Använd en sug, handskar, skyddsglasögon och en skyddsmask med FFP2-filter när du bearbetar 
materialet för att avlägsna och skydda dig mot damm.
Ömsesidiga åtgärder: Vid ocklusal eller approximal kontakt mellan olika legeringar kan elektrokemiska reaktioner uppstå i 
mycket sällsynta fall.
Biverkningar: Överväg allergisk överkänslighet mot innehållet i legeringen.
Meddelande: Varje allvarligt tillbud som inträffat i samband med produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och till den 
behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.
Garanti: Oavsett om de ges muntligt, skriftligt eller genom praktiska instruktioner, baseras våra rekommendationer för 
användning på våra egna erfarenheter och försök och kan endast betraktas som referensvärden. Våra produkter är föremål 
för vidareutveckling. Därför förbehålls ändringar i struktur och sammansättning.

Sammansättning m % Fastigheter
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Typ
Täthet
Solidus-, liquidus-temperatur
Gjutningstemperatur
Vickers hårdhet
Draghållfasthet
Sträckgräns
Elasticitetsmodul
Förlängning efter brott
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Інструкція для застосування
Стоматологічний ливарний сплав на основі кобальту для часткових протезів без вмісту берилію, нікелю, 
кадмію та свинцю, тип 5.
 I-MG є біосумісним сплавом. Він має чудову стійкість до корозії та високу міцність. I-MG можна полірувати та 
зварювати лазером. Відповідає вимогам стандарту EN ISO 22674.

UK

Показання для застосування: Використовується для каркасів знімних протезів, для пристроїв, деталі яких 
вимагають поєднання високої жорсткості та міцності, наприклад, тонкі знімні часткові протези, деталі з тонким 
поперечним перерізом, кламери, аттачменти, балки.
Протипоказання: У випадку відомої алергії на вміст сплаву.
Критерій підбору пацієнтів: Пацієнти з повною або частковою відсутністю зубів.
Передбачувані користувачі: Виріб призначений для використання професіоналами – зубними техніками.
Рекомендації для застосування:
Воскова модель: Литники повинні бути з круглим профілем діаметром 3,5-4 mm (мм), уникати прямокутного 
розміщення литників і уникайте ударів по сплаву.
Заливка: Використовуйте пакувальний матеріал для часткових протезів на основі фосфату REF 933- Modelcast або 
REF 933S- Modelcast S. Температура попереднього нагріву пакувальної маси становить 950–1000 °C і залежить від 
форми та конструкції литників. На загальній пластині кінцева температура становить 1050°С. Час витримки кінцевої 
температури становить 45-60 хвилин, та залежить від розміру ливарної кювети та номер ливарної опози в печі. 
Просимо Вас дотримуватись рекомендацій виробника ливарної машини для лиття.
Лиття:  Для I-MG використовуйте індивідуальний new керамічний тигель, щоб запобігти забрудненню іншими 
сплавами. Очищайте тигель після кожного використання. При плавці індукційним нагріванням до виливку 
приступають, як тільки зливки зруйнувалися і оксидна сітка розтріскалася. Для плавки полум'ям обертайте 
редукційну зону полум'я навколо сплаву. Починайте заливати, як тільки ванна почне вібрувати. Не перегрівайте 
сплав. Після охолодження до температури навколишнього середовища вийміть зліпок із кювети та обробіть його 
піскоструменем під тиском 2-4 бар з використанням Al O  - Interalox 110- 250 μm (мкм). Будьте обережні з бічними 2 3

застібками та пристроями захисту від напруги.
Полірування: Для чистової обробки використовуйте твердосплавний інструмент, шліфувальне каміння на 
керамічній основі або фрези з твердого металу. Використовуйте полірувальну рідину для електролітного 
полірування у зуботехнічній лабораторії (REF 490 – Elektrolyt MG). Застібки та деталі фурнітури перед поліруванням 
слід захистити спеціальним лаком, що запобігає безконтрольному стиранню матеріалу. Після обробки камінням, 
фрезами та вимірюванням посадки модель слід відполірувати полірувальними гумками, а в кінці - універсальною 
полірувальною пастою для сплавів Cr-Co-Mo REF 460 до дзеркального блиску.
Пайка і зварювання: Пайка на основі кобальту (REF 495-- Intersolder) та високотемпературного флюсу (REF 496- 
Interflux). Для зварювання лазером використовуйте відповідний зварювальний дріт з основного металу. Слід 
дотримуватися вимог EN ISO 9333.
Застереження щодо техніки безпеки: Використовуйте відсмоктувач, одягайте рукавички, окуляри та захисну маску 
з фільтром FFP2 під час обробки матеріалу, щоб видалити та захистити себе від пилу.
Взаємодія: У разі оклюзійного або апроксимального контакту різних сплавів дуже рідко можуть виникнути 
електрохімічні реакції.
Побічні ефекти: Враховуйте алергічну гіперчутливість до складу сплаву.
Примітка: Про будь-який серйозний інцидент, який стався з пристроєм, слід повідомляти виробника та компетентний 
орган держави-члена, в якій знаходиться користувач і/або пацієнт.
Гарантія: Наші рекомендації щодо застосування ґрунтуються на нашому власному досвіді та випробуваннях, 
незалежно від того, чи дані вони усно, письмово або у вигляді практичних інструкцій, і можуть розглядатися тільки як 
стандартні значення. Наша продукція постійно вдосконалюється. Тому ми залишаємо за собою право вносити зміни 
та доповнення до існуючих інструкцій для застосування.

Склад m % Властивості
Co
Cr
Mo
Si
Mn, C,N

62,5
29,5
5,5
1,4
< 1,0    

Тип 
Густина 
Температура твердого тіла, рідини 
Температура лиття 
Твердість за Віккерсом 
Міцність при розтягуванні 
Межа текучості 
Модуль пружності 
Відносне подовження після розриву
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640 MPa
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7,5%
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крайната температура е 45–60 минути и зависи от размера и броя на формовъчната каса. Моля, спазвайте 
препоръките за употреба на производителя на машината за леене.
Леене: За I-MG използвайте нов керамичен тигел, за да предотвратите замърсяване с други сплави. Почиствайте 
тигела след всяка употреба. Когато се топи чрез индукционно нагряване, започнете да леете веднага след като 
слитъците се свият и оксидната мрежа се напука. За топене чрез нагряване с пламък завъртете редукционната 
зона на пламъка около слитъците. Започнете да леете веднага щом ваната започне да вибрира. Не прегрявайте 
сплавта. След като се охлади до стайна температура, извадете отливката от формовъчната каса и обработете с 
пясъчна струя под налягане от 2–4 bar с Al O  110–250 μm (Interalox). Внимавайте със страничните скоби за 2 3

захващане и елементите за задържане.
Полиране: За довършване използвайте твърдосплавни, керамично свързани камъни или твърдосплавни борери. 
Използвайте полираща течност за електролитно полиране в зъботехническа лаборатория (REF 490 – Elektrolyt 
MG). Преди полиране скобите и частите на обкова трябва да се защитят със специален лак, който предотвратява 
неконтролируемото отстраняване на материала. След обработка с камъни, фрезови инструменти и измерване на 
прилягането, отливката трябва да се полира с гумен полиращ накрайник, а накрая с универсална полираща паста 
за Cr-Co-Mo сплави REF 460 до висок гланц.
Запояване и заваряване: Запояване с припой на основата на Co (REF 495- Intersolder) и високотемпературен флюс 
(REF 496- Interflux). Лазерно заваряване с подходяща тел за заваряване на цветни метали. Трябва да се спазват 
изискванията на EN ISO 9333.
Предупреждения за безопасност: Използвайте аспиратор, носете ръкавици, очила и защитна маска с филтър 
FFP2, когато обработвате материала, за да отстраните и да се предпазите от прах.
Реципрочни действия: В случай на оклузален или апроксимален контакт на различни сплави в много редки случаи 
могат да възникнат електрохимични реакции.
Странични ефекти: Вземете предвид евентуална алергична свръхчувствителност към съдържанието на сплавта.
Бележка: Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с изделието, трябва да се докладва на производителя 
и на компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която е установен потребителят и/или пациентът.
Гаранция: Независимо дали са дадени устно, писмено или чрез практически инструкции, нашите препоръки за 
употреба се основават на собствения ни опит и изпитване и могат да се разглеждат само като справочни 
стойности. Нашите продукти подлежат на развитие. Следователно има възможност структурата и съдържанието да 
се променят.


